when benefits are prefunded through a qualified trust.  Large negative net cash flows as a percent of assets may
indicate a super-mature plan or a need for additional contributions.

DURATION OF PRESENT VALUE OF BENEFITS
The duration of the actuarial accrued liability may be used to approximate the sensitivity to a 1% change in the
assumed rate of return.  For example, duration of 10 indicates that the liability would increase approximately 10% if
the assumed rate of return were lowered 1%.

ADDITIONAL RISK ASSESSMENT
Additional assessment may include scenario tests, sensitivity tests, stochastic modeling, stress tests, and a
comparison of the present value of accrued benefits at low-risk discount rates with the actuarial accrued liability.
While a robust measurement of additional risk assessment is outside the scope of the annual actuarial valuation, we
have included a scenario test of a 1% increase or 1% decrease in the investment return assumption.  The results of this
test are shown at the end of this section.

2019 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report

101

ASSESSMENT AND DISCLOSURE OF RISK ASSOCIATED WITH MEASURING PENSION OBLIGATIONS
AND DETERMINING PENSION PLAN CONTRIBUTIONS (Continued)

2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010

Ratio of the market value
of assets to total payroll 8.43 7.71 8.55 8.13 8.12 9.34 9.72 9.01 8.87 8.90

Ratio of actuarial accrued
liability to payroll 11.21 10.68 10.39 10.48 10.50 11.03 10.55 10.64 10.95 10.18

Ratio of actives to retirees
and beneficiaries 1.00 1.05 1.11 1.10 1.11 1.09 1.08 1.09 1.09 1.17

Ratio of net cash flow to
market value of assets -4.8% -5.1% -4.3% -4.4% -4.5% -4.2% -4.4% -5.1% -5.3% -4.6%

Duration of the actuarial
present value of benefits* 12.84 12.37 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

   *Duration measure not available prior to 2018

Impact on Funding Metrics of Investment Return Assumption +/- 1%

Investment Return Assumption
Cost Item 6.25% 7.25% 8.25%

Normal Cost % (excluding admin expenses) 25.35% 20.50% 16.84%
UAAL ($ in millions) $1,765.1 $1,180.4 $695.4
30-year funding rate (employee + City) 44.46% 35.38% 26.40%
Funded Ratio 67.60% 75.73% 84.12%
Funding Period Infinite 65 years 23 years

2019 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report

102

CLOSING COMMENTS

The unfunded actuarial accrued liability of the Fund has increased since the prior valuation primarily due to the
adoption of the new actuarial assumptions including the lowering of the investment return assumption to 7.25%.

The calculated contribution rate necessary to pay the Fund’s normal cost and amortize the UAAL over 30 years is
35.38% of pay.  When the debt service payment on the Pension Obligation Bonds is considered, the total contribu-
tion rate is 43.92% of payroll.  However, Chapter 40A of the Dallas City Code limits the contribution rate to 36.00%